1/513684/2024

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT ::: ESTABLISHMENT BRANCH JANATA BHAWAN::: DISPUR::: GUWAHATI-6

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR NOTIFICATION

No. IGN(E)-250201/22: In the interest of public service and on the retirement due to superannuation of Shri Paban Ch. Choudhury, Addl. Chief Engineer, O & M (Major & Medium), Irrigation, Guwahati-3; Shri Partha Pratim Borbora, Director, O/o the Addl. Chief Engineer, Inspection & Quality Control, Irrigation, Guwahati-3 is hereby allowed to take over the additional charges, in addition to his own duties, of the following posts currently held by Shri Paban Ch. Choudhury, Addl. Chief Engineer, with effect from 31/03/2024 (5-00 PM) until further orders:

- a) Addl. Chief Engineer, O & M (Major & Medium), Irrigation, Guwahati-3
- b) Deputy Chief Administrator, Central Monitoring Cell, Irrigation, Guwahati-3

Further, he is also authorized to function as DDO for the O/o the Addl. Chief Engineer, O & M (Major & Medium), Irrigation, Guwahati-3 and also for Central Monitoring Cell, Irrigation, Guwahati-3 on taking over additional charge as Addl. C.E. and Deputy Chief Administrator respectively until further orders, as per provision of OM No. FEG. 18/90/46, dtd. 10/04/2000 of Finance (Esstt-A) Department.

No. IGN(E)-250201/22-A: In the interest of public service, Shri Mominul Haque Mandal, Dy. Director, O/o the Addl. C.E., O & M (Major & Medium), Irrigation, Guwahati-3 is hereby allowed to take over the additional charge as Director, O/o the Addl. C.E., O & M (Major & Medium), Irrigation, Guwahati-3 in addition to his own duties, until further orders with effect from 31/03/2024 (5-00 PM) on the retirement due to superannuation of Shri Mrinalmoni Bhattacharjee, Director.

No. IGN(E)-250201/22-B: In the interest of public service, Shri Dhrubajyoti Roy Chowdhury, SE, Nalbari Circle (Irrigatrion), Nalbari is hereby allowed to take over the additional charge as Deputy Secretary (Estt.) to the Govt. of Assam, Irrigation Department, Guwahati-6 in addition to his own duties, until further orders with effect from 31/03/2024 (5-00 PM) on the retirement due to superannuation of Shri Arup Kr. Sarma, Deputy Secretary (Estt.).

No. IGN(E)-250201/22-C: In the interest of public service, Shri Shimanta Talukdar, Dy. Director, O/o the Addl. C.E., P&R, Irrigation, Guwahati-3 is hereby allowed to take over the additional charge as Director, O/o the Addl. CE, Planning & Research, Irrigation, Guwahati-3 in addition to his own duties, until further orders with effect from 31/03/2024 (5-00 PM) on the retirement due to superannuation of Shri Rabindranath Nath, Director.

No. IGN(E)-250201/22-D: In the interest of public service, Shri Debendra Kalita, Dy. Director, O/o the Addl. C.E., Implementation (Major & Medium), Irrigation, Guwahati-3 is hereby allowed to take over the additional charge as EE(TC), O/o the Chief Engineer, Irrigation, Guwahati-3 in addition to his own duties, until further orders with effect from 31/03/2024 (5-00 PM) on the retirement due to superannuation of Shri Jahirul Islam, EE(TC).

No. IGN(E)-250201/22-E: In the interest of public service, Smti Sazida Ahmed, Deputy Agronomist, Central Monitoring Cell, Irrigation, Guwahati-3 is hereby allowed to take over the additional charge as Deputy Agronomist, O/o the Addl. C.E., O & M (Minor & Micro), Irrigation, Guwahati-3 in addition to her own duties, until further orders with effect from 31/03/2024 (5-00 PM) on the retirement due to superannuation of Shri Mrinal Kr. Das, Agronomist (against post upgraded as personal post) and resulting in reversion of the post to the original rank of Deputy Agronomist as per notification vide No. IGN(E)-233773/35 dated 14/03/2024.

Signed by Pabitra Ram Khaund Date: 30-03-2024 13:03:55

Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6

IGN-14/168/2022-ESTT-IRRIGATION-Irrigation

1/513684/2024

Memo No. IGN(E)-250201/22-F

Copy to:

- 1. The Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29 for kind information.
- 2. The Chief Engineer (Irrigation), Assam/ Chief Engineer (MI), Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 for kind information.
- 3. All Officers concerned for kind information and necessary action.
- 4. The Web Information Officer, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information and necessary action.
- 5. The Treasury Officer, New Guwahati Treasury, Guwahati-3 / Dispur Treasury, Dispur for kind information.
- 6. Guard file

By order etc.,

Signed by Arup Kumar Sarma

Date: 30-03-2024 13:23:01 Deputy Secretary (E) to the Government of Assam Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6